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Report of sub-committee constituted in OA No. 508 of 2023; Gauri Maulek}li Vs.
Govt. of NCT of Delhi & Ors.

1. Background

The Hon’ble National Green Tribunal (hereinafter referred to as “NGT”), Principal
Bench, New Delhi vide order dated 24.08.2023 in OA No. 508 of 2023 in the matter of

Gauri Maulekhi Vs. Govt. of NCT of Delhi & Ors. regarding alleged environmental
pollution caused by operation of dairy farms on the Yamuna floodplains in the National

Capital Territory (hereinafter referred to as “NCT”) of Delhi, passed the following order
as below:

“ 3 ... ... to constihtte a joint Committee comprising of the Member Secretary,

Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB), Member Secretary, Delhi
Pollution Control Committee (DP(=C), Secretary, Department of Animal
Husbandry and Veterinary, Delhi and Municipal Commissioner, Municipal
Corporation of Delhi. The Member Secretary, DPCC will act as a

coordinator in the Committee. The Committee will carry-out the spot

inspection and examine truthfulness of the allegations made in the OA cmd

submit stab+s and action taken report before thls Tribunal within sIx weeks in
respecT of alleged violation of the provisions of the act , nIles and grridelines

by the dairies on the Ycmrrma/loociplatns in the NCT of Delhi. The Committee

will also utggest the remedial measrwes based on extent qf environmental

damages obsetr'ed and maintenance of dairy farms in compliance with siting

criteria and taking integrated approach to comply with environmental
regulations/norms particularly for maintaining good hygienic status qf dairy

farms, protection of flood plain zone and setting up of solid and liquid \vast e

management facilities.

Matter Listed for hearing on 09.11.2023.

A, copy of the aforesaid order is annexed as Annexure-I.

I Action initiated in compliance to the aforesaid order of Hon’ble NGT

/t meeting of Joint committee was convened on 11.10.2023 through virtual mode.

1'4eeting was attended by Member Secretary, CPCB; Member Secretary, DPCC;
rl3presentative of Municipal Corporation of Delhi (hereinafter referred to as “MCD”) and

alher officials of CPCB, DPCC and MCD. During the meeting, it was decided to
cl)nstitute a sub-committee comprising of officials from CPCB, DPCC, MCD, Animal
Husbandry, GNCTD and Delhi Development Authority (hereinafter referred to as

“I)DA”) to carry out survey of entire flood plain areas and identify the dairy farms and
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ascertain the alleged violation of the provisions of the Act, Rules and guidelines by the

dairy farms on the River Yamuna flood plains in the NCT ofDelhi. A copy of the minutes

of the meeting dated 11.10.2023 is annexed as Annexure-11

Accordingly, to verify the allegations made in the OA, a Sub-committee comprising

officials from CPCB, DPCC, MCD, Animal Husbandry, GNCTD and DDA surveyed the
said site in the river Yamuna flood plain area at Mayur Vihar Phase-1 (as mentioned in

the OA) on 16.10.2023. Photographs of the visits is depicted at Annexure-III

3. Observations of the Sub-committee

3.1 Site survey carried out from Mayur Vihar Phase-1 in flood plain area of
Yamuna river on 16.10.2023:

1. About 15 temporary shelters were found at Village Chak china (Mayur
Nature Park) on DDA land and where in about 03 shelters around 08

bovine animals (hereinafter will include Cattle & Buffalo) were seen.

Besides above, about 40 bovine animals were seen scattered in open area

at Village Chak Chilla, Village Chirag Janubi, Village Nangli Razapur

(Mayur Nature Park) and Hindon Sarovar on 16.10.2023

Demolished shelters were also seen at some places

As informed by local residents, the animals are kept for their own

consumption of milk;

Bovine dung/patches of bovine dung and wooden pegs (khoonta) used to
tie the animals were seen at 3 - 4 locations at Village Chak Chilla (Mayur
Nature Park);

No carcass of any bovine animal was found at any site mentioned in the

OA

11.

iIi

IV

V.

VI .

As decided in the meeting held on 11.10.2023, a Joint Committee along with omcials
from CPCB, DPCC, MCD and DDA visited the aforesaid places on 18.10.2023 and

during the visit, Sub-Committee apprised about the facts/observations of the survey made
)n 16.10.2023 to the Joint Committee. Further, Joint Committee visited the site on

1.8.10.2023 and instructed the Sub-Committee to re-survey all the places which were

lnentioned in the OA. Subsequently, Sub-Committee surveyed all the places mentioned
In the OA on 18th and 19th October, 2023. Photographs of the visits are depicted at

.'Lnnexure-IV(A).
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'’1'
3.2 Observations of the Sub-committee of survey carried out on 18th and 19th

October, 2023 are as below:

Re-survey

1

was carried out at all the 18 geo-tagged sites mentioned in the OA

05 sites/shelters mentioned in the OA were found demolished, at 01

site a shelter (temporary) was observed (i.e. Lat: 28.588476 and Long:
77.290443), wherein 4 no. of bovine animals were found and the

residents informed that milk is being used for their own consumption;

In 03 alleged sites mentioned in the OA, no carcass was found

In the remaining 09 sites, neither dairy activities nor bovine animals

were found. However, patches of animal dung were seen at 05 sites.

No permanent structure of dairy farm was found at any of the sites

mentioned in the OA,

li

111

IV.

V.

VI .

vii

About 25 bovine animals were seen around the Mayur Vihar flood
plain area, rather than 1000 animals as mentioned in the OA

No direct discharge of solid waste (bovine dung) and wastewater
(urine) into river Yamuna was seen during the visits at Village Chak

Chilla (Mayur Nature Park).

No domestic hazardous waste such as used bottles/containers of drugs,

used syringes/needles was seen during the visits at Village Chak Chilla

(Mayur Nature Park).

No odour nuisance found at Village Chak Chilla (Mayur Nature Park).

No pool of green-black water found at the locations mentioned in OA.

No cluster of dairy farm found

Some wooden pegs were found at 2 locations at demolished site but
no encroachment or dairy farm was found at the location

vlil.

IX.

X

Xl

Photographs of the re-survey carried out during 18tl1 and 19tl' October, 2023 have

been compared with locations mentioned in the OA are depicted at Annexure-IV
(B)
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4. Action Plan for “Restoration and Rejuvenation of River Yamuna Flood Plains”
and Action initiated by DDA

As per NGT judgment dated:13.01.2015 in OA No.06 Of 2012 in the matter of
“Manoj M-ishra Vs Union of India”, directed to take steps for preservation, restoration
and beautification of the banks of the River Yamuna.

In compliance of the above, it is submitted that the DDA has taken-up 11 projects for

“Restoration and Rejuvenation of River Yamuna Flood Plains” including the Project i.e.

Mayur Nature Park from Eastern Bank Nizamuddin Bridge to DND Flyway covering an

area about 397.75 hectares falling downstream of National Highway (NH) No. 24

(Eastern Bank). Map of the said 11 projects of DDA and Google map of the project i.e.

“Mayur Nature Park from Eastern Bank Nizamuddin Bridge to DND Flyway” are

depicted at Figure-1 & Figure-2 respectiveiy.

Stretch
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l:'igure-1: Map of 1 1 Project for “Restoration and Rejuvenation of River Yamuna Flood Plains”
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f8Y{©iiKf:$$
. hIITi

WaP:'=\:“'IRd

Figure-2: Google map of the project i.e, “Ma)'ur Nature Park from Eastern Bank
Nizamuddin Bridge to DND Fl)'\va)

As per reports/information provided by DDA, physical land demarcation has been

completed, out of which 50% encroachment has been removed and the remaining area

could not be carried out due to following cases/litigation pending before the Hon’ble High
Court

a) WP (C) No. 10900/2019 titled Yamuna Khadar Slum Union Vs. DDA & Ors

Next Date of Hearing:06.02.2024 (Status quo)

b) WP (C) No. 10918/2019 titled Chhote Lal Vs. DDA & Ors.

Next Date of Hearing:06.02.2024 (Status quo)
c) WP (C) No. 2504/2023 titled Udaiveer & Ors. Vs. UOI (Union of India) & Ors

Next Date of Hearing:07.02.2024 (Status quo)

I)IDA has also submitted a composite map ofMayur Nature Park giving details of private

liInd in Mayur Nature Park (Annexure-V(A)), DDA letter dated 28.03.2022 regarding
demarcation of Village Chak-Chilla, Nangli Razapur and Chirag Janubi (Annexure-
\’(B)), DDA Letter dated 29.09.2022 regarding encroachments at Government Land at

l:'elhi-Noida Border in Yarnuna Khadar (Annexure-V(C), Drawing as per Land Record

(..Lnnexure-VCD)), Demarcation Co-ordinates (Annexure-(VCE)). At Hindon Sarovar
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Eastern Bank from Nizamuddin to DND flyway, 70% of Encroachment removed and

Detailed survey in under progress.

#/r. 23
Dr. Alibi+€gh Kamal ' -

Mctor, Veterinary DAHO (East), Animal
Services, Shahdara South Husbandry Unit, Development

Zone (MCD) Department, GNCTI)

Dr. Yatendra Singh Shri Durga Prasad
AEE, DDA

+Z'

W;ml/3
bIt

Shri Vinay Prabhakar
Scientist 'C’, CPCB

Shri Amritanshu Srivastava
JEE, DPCC
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Item No. Ol Court No. 1

BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI

Original Application No. 508/2023

Gauri Maulekhi Applicant

Versus

Govt. of NCT of Delhi & Ors. Respondent(s)

Date of hearing: 24.08.2023

CORAM: HON’BLB MR. JUSTICE PRAKASH SHRIVASTAVA, CHAIRPERSON
HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE SHEa KUMAR SINGH} JUDICIAL MEMBER
HON'BLB MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR TYAGI, JUDICIAL MEMBER
HON’BLB DR. A. SENTHIL VEL, EXPERT MEMBER

Mr. Raj Panjwani, Senior Advocate %4th Ms, Esha DuLta & Ms. Shaalini
Agrawal, Advocates

Applicant:

ORDER

1 . The grievance raised by the applicant in this Original Application is

in respect of the alleged environmental pollution caused by the operation

of dairy farms on the Yamuna floodplains in the National Capital

Territory (NCT) of Delhi. According to the petitioner, around 60 dairy

farms with approximate IOOO cattle are running illegally and violating the

prescribed legal norms i.e. Guidelines for Environmental Management of

Dairy Farms and Gaushalas, July 2021 issued by the Central Pollution

Control Board, the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, the Water

(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, the Air (Prevention and

Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, Solid Waste Management Rules, 2016 and

the Bio-Medical Waste Management Rules, 2016. In support of his

submission, Counsel for the petitioner has also referred to earlier order of

Iris Tribunal in the matter of Nuggehatli Jayasimha us. GouerrtrrLent of

NCT of Delhi in OA No. 46/2018 (M.A. No. 44/202 1).

1
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4. Let the report be submitted within six weeks by e-mail at ju£i}.gjRl:

ngKr&gov.in preferably in the form of searchable PDF/OCR Support PDF

and not in the form of Image PDF.

5. List on 09.11.2023.

6. A copy of this order be forwarded to Member Secretary, CPCB,

Member Secretary, DPCC, Secretary, Department of Animal Husbandry

and Veterinary and Municipal Commissioner, Municipal Corporation of

Delhi by e-mail for compliance.

Prakash Shrivastava, CP

Sheo Kumar Singh, JM

Arun Kumar Tyagi, JM

August 24, 2023
Original Application No. 508/2023
DV

Dr, A. Senthil Vel, EM
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e
Record oF discussions of the meeting of the members of the joint Committee constituted

by the OI der of Hon’bk NGT dated 24.08.2023 in the matter (,aud MauI ahi Versus

Govt. of WCT of Delhi & Ors. held through vide@ conferencing on ii.10.2023 at 11:80
AM

FoUo\+ in: i , officer attended the meetiag through video conferencing.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

D1 „ K.S JaYa€handran, Member Secretary, DPCC

$11 ' Bharat Sharma, Member Secretary, CPCB
MI . Anamika Sagar, Additional Director, c?CB
IIl' ' V.K Singh, - Additional Director, MeD
Sh, Akhilesh, Deputy Director, MCD
P.!! „ Pankaj, SEE, DPCC
.EJ;t' Anwar AH Khan, SEE, DPCC

Sh„ Dinah Jindal, Incbarge, Legal Celt

iVo one hom Urban Department attended the meeting

Ms' A' "amika Saga& Additional Director, CPCB gave presentation before the committee

tughi iB!- ting the issues lava!\’ed in the petition She informed the commit&e that issue by

the peti1 ii)ner raked in the present app}icat{on is regarding pollution caused by operation
of illegill dairies. It was informed to the comalittee that a joint commiaee has been

constitu' ed comprising of following nlembers

i . Nior her Secretary, CPCB,
2. M-en' ber Secretary, DPec, (will act as a Coordinator)

3. Secrttary, Dept. of Animal Husbandry & Veterinary, Delhi, and

4. Com=nissioner, Municipal Corporation of E)elhi.

The comnriU in will carry-out the spot inspection and examine {ruthfulness of the a{legations

and submit ,!tatus and action taken report within 6 weeks (i.e. 05.10.2023), and will also

suggest the :'emedia} rneasures based on extent of environmental damages observed and

!naintenanc,e )f dairy farms in compliance with;

sitIng criterIa

':' envirorl Inl in tai regulations/norms particularly for;

•i' {naintain.il' g good hygienic status of dairy farms,

':' protection of Rood p iain zone, and

& setting jp )f solid and liquid waste management facilities,

She atso gave in overview of guidelines for Environmental Management of Dairy Farms.

Member Seer,i tary1 CPCB suggested that inspections to dairy fanns may be conducted on

18.10.2023 by the team. He also requested Member Secretary, DPCC to forward the data
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Annexure-III
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Annexure-IV(A)

DdrII, Dell, Indb
D+#lINddBeteH Fjy#aNwRUHbCcREW.WI, HODBI.

19fla12312#ePB@#tgi8g

&

IA%
};}li r :iiiii:

aea edt& IIdh
tbII, neon Nb

=;££8WBw'1
!#

!!if

& & iii fBi;!# #: & ’C

M

8

9

1375758/2023/CMC 1 DPCC
File No. DPCC/CMC-I/NGT/OANo.508/2023/ (Computer No. 177976)

Generated from eOffice by  DINESH JINDAL, ALO(Jindal)Legal, ASST. LAW OFFICER, DELHI POLLUTION CONTROL COMMITTEE on 04/12/2023 05:28 PM

12

17
181



a

:hi, J . ?,ar!: , , _ E •t•UCU

it:i

Lit

MGamM;i

eDeFI, Delhi, India
£kH&rilbaoaFWy,NwFrbarMWm4tt€XBt,hh
La 28W63IP

Law 77.W4047
foWI ghasPHair

FIR I

::.:{:'{;I

%@ H X (H +HH

;i;iii;

if?if }}}{};i

?§P;JT©J
:f ,.*, if=::#;Kg

If:}:

Hq

&ePS Map Camera

i: \i;#!

::::?I';i

NewRIHIBaRxv, WII. UO09t Me
Let 2858821'

; 1ORg 7Z284?88•

IWa a:44 PM OUT

10

1375758/2023/CMC 1 DPCC
File No. DPCC/CMC-I/NGT/OANo.508/2023/ (Computer No. 177976)

Generated from eOffice by  DINESH JINDAL, ALO(Jindal)Legal, ASST. LAW OFFICER, DELHI POLLUTION CONTROL COMMITTEE on 04/12/2023 05:28 PM

13

18
182



1375758/2023/CMC 1 DPCC
File No. DPCC/CMC-I/NGT/OANo.508/2023/ (Computer No. 177976)

Generated from eOffice by  DINESH JINDAL, ALO(Jindal)Legal, ASST. LAW OFFICER, DELHI POLLUTION CONTROL COMMITTEE on 04/12/2023 05:28 PM

14

19
183



Annexure-IV(B)

Status as in OA Present Status Remarks
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found

796, Mayur Vlhar, New Dahl Delhi, llCX>9& India
Latitude

7/
Local at:2Z20 PM
GMT lo:52.ze

AltItude 2a3 mirIam
Monday, 74.Q7.20:3

No dairy

found

;};};§§

bPg-Ja£thm braM
aalRd©Di©a €M, lbw@ndsearV,mt&u8au, W

PI WaR
&b:+ =fr=F := MOrld,; Z'I U/.2023

No dairy

foundr&
ER:

Ec={i::'Sl7 4\:4
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%

-b::

&att::4
No heaps
of dung
found at

the
location

79G, Mayor VII\ar, NOW DelhI, Daft+1, tlCX>91, India
ul)g77294Hr
I#W2302:21 PM Gar +0 S;30%}a&Local at:18.13 PM

GMT to-48:la Vi:fat ={X;l
333333477
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CHJ

YAMUNA RIVER - TABLE 1

S. No Project Name

1. Asita East( 1971la): -

Part A-Under the jurisdiction
of DDA.

Part B-Under the jurisdiction of
UP Irrigation Deptt.

Kalindi Aviral (263ha)
Part A-100 ha

2.

Part B-163 ha

Part B-163 ha inclusive of
Baansel'n (12 ha)

3 n a

Pass-Western Bank) ( Ii 5ha.) 1 03 Wetiands Completed out of ! I
Wetlands.

Regulation of River
Yamuna Flood Plain –
Restorative Projects in
Floodplains Progress of
york (%)
Part A:
IAverage Progress: -100%]
Area is clear of any
encroach ments.

Part B:
[Average Progress: - -:.” .}
{7:+qb- C~ And 84c1% -H }
Civil and Horticulture works are

underway at site.
+ t.; iCU i3:rig \york ti311ii

+ S;L- is SiUdQV duc
viitc!' !c\'cI {>f R} re

Part A: -100Ha

[Average Progress: -100t.j
Part of Restoration works have

been damaged due to ongoing
NCR.TC works.
Part B: - Baanscra

[ Average Progress: -99%
(999'o-C&99%-H)]

• };olin{ii }iI \\; c>rk (" IIII+n

. N{cr; N'{3ii. :\{cra });Js!:
arid pai iI\yay v,'rxk !;! o
h13}) siie

+ l>ipclinc iiTjgHt i<iiI SVs! c
ins{: iiI cei

& Car park ;wea de\:cioflc
v PiIElnyav in Snrriri ViI!

Regulation of River
Yamuna Flood Plain –
[Removal of All
Encroachments / Dhobi
GhgIts (%)1
All cleared.

Under Progress (75-99%)

Encroachment free: - i fiS.„i !-{a

Encroached area: i. S };3. Approx.
f3cn:131 !tic,n} <!!-;ye (£ir:'ie( i (iii fi;;{

July ::<>:i

Implemented {100%)
Area is clear of any
encroachments

Around 10 Ha. under litigation.

82 Jhuggies & 24 Cattle sheds, 1

No. temple removed. Approx 7Ha
land reclaimed.

Encroached area: -10 ha. (Approx)
Encroachment Free: - 1 53 Ha.

(Approx.)

Not Started
@ /’\?•C.i tlndci' cl}Ci'<raC}lillet it !(> iIIe

'!cd

+ Assess:ucttt of pri.gcc{ area
llltJci' !i!.iudLit>n aild
c£lcr£iiirhi; ici!! ul',acr WIi-

25.10.2023

Court Cases, Removal of All Encroachment/
Dhobi Chats and relevant document to be

uploaded.

Part B: :
!Case No: SI,P (C) 14342/2022
ICase Title: Shakarpur Slum Union \Is DDA
JCourt: Supreme court of India
I Panel lawyer: \{s. Sha itn; (hiuh ira & \'It. Sariji ly Jain
(ASGl

!Next Date of Hearing: \,a d,cid,Id & No stay

Part of Restoration works have been damaged due to
ongoing NC'RTC works.

Case no: WP(ONo.4227/2016
Case title: Scher Ali Vs DDA
Court: Delhi High Court
Panel lawyer: S/C Si20b iran;i-!~dkia!' u;idl Ki- iii ka GuI)hi
&i)ik \i . i .ix ii K:a<!<

Next date of hearing- 23. 1> 1 .:<324 (status quo)

26 C:cllr ! t '!!scs under 24f 2)arc pending in the S-u})rely ie
<==our! cli- ii!\bit

Case no: \VP(ONo. 1 CH20/23
Case title: Naseen! Ahmed Vs DDA

Court: Delhi High Court
Panel lawyer: Manika Tripathi

Next date of btariat : i , } i.:£3? 1
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Yamuna Vaiiika ( Al,ita West)
(200 ha)

4.

Part B (107 ha)

Part A (93 ha)

Amrut BDP - 1 1 6.25ha

(90E+ 1 8W= 1 08ha&8.25W-
>CPWD')

Part A: (90Ha)
Part B: (!8H ti)
Part C: (8.25Ha)-CPWD

6. Ghats -66ha,

• Work is held up due to ongoing
NH AT works

• DJB is initiating a project to
tap the drains.

Part B (107 ha):
[ Average Progress: - 70.5% I
{83t?a-C and $81%I-II)

Civil and Horticulture works
were underway at site.
C:ica!!!ng u.’orl iI.ncior iu

100 % cleared

100% clearedPart A (93 ha):
Restoration works como]eted

PART A(90ha):
[ Average Progress: - 50'.bi
{80 %- C: And :(!%-H)
Civil and Horticulture work
were underway.
Site is {J;gti.a33y Sub}BcfQe€i {
to rise ia \vatcr !eve

Under Progress (76-99%)
100% cleared

<A' !!.i'\' q';

Y£ ifR-nfla

Part B(18Ha): Part B(18ha) – 100% cleared

K>!! CztFFiC£! (XII On ! ?!!*i::}c:

<=1 ctc bef

PART A: 16 Ha
(Qudsia ghat):

Overall project encroached area: -
4.90 Ha.

IAverage Progress: - 71.5'}. }
(I’P' q- C & 7 !(’';I- I-I}
8 Work for J>arkiirq Gk }}o’anti

wail i\ in progrt.:$1i at sitc

• Around 0.25 Ha. under

litigation.

Case no: Cont. case- 1 147,“'2023

Case title: Rizwan Ahmad Vs DDA

Court: Delhi High Court
Panel lawyer: Manika 'Fdpathi

Next date of hearing- ! !. 1 : 2023

Case no: WP ( C) 5822/2021

Case title: f) Ilo iIi (;3ri!£Jtiug£i Adbik£ii' b'TRack Vs. F)DA

Court: Delhi Hjgh Court

Panel lawyer; Prabhsahay Kaur
Next date of hearing- €}7,'’('C/2024

a

Case no: SLP{C) No. 9284.“2023
Case title: Bela Estate Mazdoor Basti Samiti VS DDA &
ORS

Court: Supreme court of India
Panel lawyer: M,. Shaiiui ('1In IIdru & NIc Sun{a) Jail\
{ ASC >

Next date of hearing- Not a(cid& i

Case no: HC/LM (36878)19,„'L
WP(ONo. 12504/2019

Case Title: Ftqjbir Singh V/s DDA
Court: Delhi Hjgh Court
Panel lawyer: S'K - Stlohhanlt-Fai<iii! v„’itIl Arki tj K nlnar
Next date of hearing- 31.10.2023fStatus quo)
Case no: W.P.{C) 1980/2023
Case title: Paras Ram Dangal Society
Court: Delhi High Coun
Panel lawyer: S/C Siroi>i)anaTahiitr \\ irh Kritika Gupta
& ArkajKunrul
Next Date of Hearing: 03. 1 i,2033
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yamuna Vanasthali

(236.5ha)

7

Mayur Nature Park (397.75ha;8

+ S£iy is pat’!!!!!! v stib:'ne!'}{cc

Si it IS <!C})OSI iCt! Hi !itC
ICT)lai iIi: ie site due i.o f! sc

\vaIE:y !avc;i of River Yalnt
8 Si} i .foil)(>v:a3 u'i}{}; in <=i:a

8 Nov{: da{:c for i)cr}loii lilliI fi)i
'I-tie rcrT3(>vai <:>i; 't3lc }>aiaT3 cc({

area v/ill be fixed afiof d3c

prose!!{ {case stains is {x-ov}dca
by L& DO,

iI

I} {}

fR}=i}

arca iias he url ci> in}>!cicci.

PART B: 50 Ha.
(Includes Sur (;hat-13.6 Ha,
Eco-trail- 33 Ha, Yamuna
Bazaar- 3.4 Ha)

i,’\\'cragc Progress: - 2.75t?I> }
(4+5%-<' & f+%- II}
• Work awarded on 01st March

2023. Works to be undertaken

+ Waterbody. parking Eco-hail,
Chatris and plantation works.

8 Site !:$ S:uriEV diic to r
}( vc! < if R t\'or \

St }{}
; lil ! ! ! ! ! , {

I Average Progress: -
(87.5(1,6-Cand $:;* i-- ii)

Under Progress (51-75% )

• Around 13 Ha. under litigation.
Excavation of 6 water bodics
and about X-.+ -“. of pedestrian
pathway works are complete.
IVlounds completed.
Spreading of moorum was
undeln'av.
$!!c ;'; :?arli iIi :\ sill:ilrit

•

• 220.8 Ha is cleared.

•

•

•

• Encroachment Free: 220.8Ha
• Encroached Area: - 15.7 Ha

rtit:' q,

r !oval <IiI+i' -_- :I,€1 iiS\= ! n \\
il ! ! ! !i!

i'Ll S;$

1!<

\’a
# t.'!cililiil{>. '\\'(?Ik i.in< ici' piT

I Average Progress: - O%] $ 0% cleared.

Case no: RCA.„’SCJ 1 7/2022

Case title: Rajender Kumar S/o Mohar Singh Vs DDA
Court: Tis Hazari Court
Panel lawyer: Anupam Sharma
Next date of Hearing– 20. 1 1 .2€123

Case no: HC/LM (32198)2018 W,P.(C)9342/2018
Case title: Uday Raj &Othrs Vs GNCTD
Court: Delhi Hjgh Court
Panel lawyer: S/C Sllobtla11a’]"akiar WIth Kr;iii-la (;itpta
Next Date of Hearing: iI, i ==?(?:: i
Case no: W.P.(C)4637/2023

Case title: JagatpurHarijanJoint Cooperative Farming
Society \'s L&DO and other
Court: Delhi Hjgh Court
Panel lawyer: S/CShobh311a-l'akiar wiuhKI'itika Ci upI& &
Al-ka iKuirl£i!

Next Date of Hearing: $11 1 .?1#23.

Case no: W.P.(C),'2377/2023& CM Appl. 26530 /2023
Case title: Mahant Shri Naga Baba Bhola Giri V/s DM
(Central) and Other
Court: Delhi High Court
Panel lawyer: S/CShobllalla’I"aki&r \\:it!! {3iks iIa !..adi

KaklliII
Next Date of Hearing: -08 , i I .:f>23.

Case no: C'S No. 1 191/23

Case title: Ram Samujh Vs, The Vice Chairmen, DDA
Court: Tis Hazari Court
Panel Ian'vcr: Animesh Gaba
Next Date of Hearing: : 6. ! ! .?02:.

Case Title: \{angal Singh Vs DDA
Court: Delhi High Court
Panel lawyer: bIdnik a ’ i?ipatlri & As} tut, ISh
i<auslliLI. I* - ' ::I L.adi Kakkar

Next Date of Hearing: 02. 11.2023 (Stay, status quo)

Case no: W.P.(C)7542/2017
Case Title: Sachhi Shurbat Sewa Salniti (NGO) Vs DDA
Court: Delhi High Coun
Panel lawyer:S/'C -Mauika Tri!)nail & Di itsha L£icii
KaI c koi
Next Date of Hearing: 22.04, 2034

Case no: \V.P.(C) 10900/201 9/
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235ha under DDA) +162.75ha

under UP Irrigation Deptt.)
The physical land demarcation of 1 Exact area under litigation to be

DDA land completed, Revised I asceltained.
landscape proposal is ready.

Case Title: Yamuna Khadar Slum Union Vs DDA
&Othrs
Court: Delhi High Court
Panel lawyer: S/C SilobhanaTakial- wirtlKriTi ka C-lurId &
'\!-k£i}£<uIn£lr

Next date of hearing- 3l}. i &:ie I (Status quo)

Case no: W.P.(C)10918/2019.
Case Title: Chhote Lal Vs DDA &Othrs.
Court: Delhi High Court
Panel lawyer: KriLi[<a GIll)ta with Ark.tj ittill iat

Next date of hearing- 30. 1 a':0:3 (Status quo)

Case no: W.P.(C)250#23
Case Title: Udaiveer & Others V/S UOI (Union of India}
& Others

Court: Delhi High Court
Panel lawyer: Pi'abba Slur)’ Kanr &
Next date of hearing- 07.02.:C>24
Court Case No. LPA No. 1 96/2023
Case Title: Randheer& Ors. Vs DDA f Bela Estate)

Court: Delhi higr Court
Panel lawyer: S/C Shobhalra’i"i'rkiar \viiiI /\rkaji<ulnar&
Kr}dkd Gupta
Next date of hearing- DISPOSED OFF

9 Eco-tourism (30ha) (Progress: - 0%)
Proposal will be taken-up once
the Zone 'o-11’ is finalized after
the notification of MPD-2041 .

100% cleared

10. Hindon Sarovar
(45ha; 15 ha under DDA+ 30 ha

under UP irrigation land)

Prowess: - 0%.
NOC to the Pr. Secretary

(Environnunt, Forests & Wild
Life) has been withdrawn.
Land to be taken back from
Foresl Department.

Detailed sulvey under progress

YAMUNA RIVER -TABLE 2

Item Progress of work (%) Comments and relevant document to be uploaded

To identify and allot a piece of land at River Yamuna Flood Plains to
NM(:G for development of a bio-diversity park by NMCG.

Under Progress (1-25%) A per an enIIlil received, NMC'G is re<{1:osti112 Iii arca for
dove iop.ing a C: ill€K. Joinl inspection ;b to be !in.iicI !;ikea

tse awaited from NM<::G rcgar clinRe It) Il.) ! ! it ! !

a

lacs saplings of riverine Drasses are being planted.
A major plantation along vulnerable stretches of Yamuna flood
plains. (Plan by Mar, 2023),

Under Progress (1-25% )
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Plantation in the River restoration projects along the stretches of
Yamuna flood plains is being taken-up under vadous
CompensatorY plantation schemes

Tress of native varieties conducive to floodplain ecology and
riverine Grasses to be planted.
Details sharedTotal Flood Plan Area

subrnitted to convenor

with breakup of restorative projects,
encroachments, department-wise area allocated and the river surface
area with geo-coordinates.
Action plans for removal of encroachment parcel-wise shall be

within a fortnight.

1(10cYo
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Fc'Eal Area 519.25 Hact.

Chlfa9a Janut>: IrrIgatIon Area 206.0 Hacr

\

\

\

\
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r vjIB’++ be- a

/?f'~'/--„/ \&:::q
i
=%*% ' q-'tW;D::tDEVELOPWENT=HORITY*\ \\._. /. ,’/ )/ OFFICE OF THE nY. DIRECTOR/LM

~’;q„.=_„,„-/ VIKAS SABAN. INA. NEW DELHI.110023

File No.FI1(48)2020/LM/SEZ/DDA/ q R

rh

a taJ
TIf eM. (T, a) nAstY,

gf6 <%+?„I::.„.'-„i-S:x=.g
b.:J'!.T;g:i::B:):„hI
Date

Da„:-PgP?Z;'2L
To

Chief Engineer (East Zone)

16th floor, Vikas Minar,
New Dethi-110002.

/'

J, gi{,= ''’ :

')

'}': 5J'?:}##,
h'----h', ..,:

+

Sub:- Regarding demarcation of village 1:Flak-CtI; Iia, Nangli Razapur

Chiraga ia11ubi.

and

Sir

i am directed to inform you that on the direction of Monitoring

Committee/NCT regard;rig Fejwenation and restoration oF river Yamuna,

demarcation work of viilage Chak-Chilla, Nangli Razapur and Chiraga Janub: :las

been completed.

Copy of demarcation map and reporE has been e a close]

Encl: - As above.

&&- A
Deputy Directorr

N\\ .bY SI:
Copy to

:\\, 3>

Land R4anagernent (SEZ}

I . PS to PC(LS & HoRiculture}, for kind information.
2. PS to CLM, for kind i;lformation.
3. Addl. Commler.(LS), ’IDA for kind infornlati'.-in.

4. hE)(Horti.-VII), DDA with the request to depute concerned staff to

pursue the matter with concerned Engg. Staff.
5. EE/EMD-3, DDA for information and to 'lake further necessary action,

accordingly.

//

G g JE16bg r \ : : w H: : )
/>

\ Li) ,

;t ;; / I r : EF+ n 1

'%

:IIb

/

Deputy Director
Land Management (SEZ)

!, ow!). aP?. CR.I
2, Cr: lf}t ;gTR;# (?if.>'iv
3. itiFX .';.Frr)T{t

b,, iI. .'I.fR. tX. t-:;. v.„'1
5. 3r'.{\. CpiSI- T.. ia' 'I.-=
6. or'a. aHH' (%:;'--£>

HII?irl!!!!r:: # A$Sb :•! ! • • F & o f : T • F :r r T ; ;I T ;:

I
s\t'
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poP ! '~\

“: IIL '
+ X +

fN
f :’} ;;q. Bt

+ i,

-hi;::;---'-B lb .

!>itc: :+.G:3-20:2

J;D)i ( DenPrice Colony )
3fnec of the Sub-' Division Magistrate (South East)

< ;a\'t. NCT of Delhi, Old Gargi Collage .Building
i . itIf>at Sugar'IV Aninl- Colony
\eu’ I)cllri-1 10024

i),

\ allie of woNt: 'i'lltaI station MaClline surveY for the n’ark of deririlrcation of land of

, iilakes :It Ci12li„ClIR la, NangliRazapur and'ChirgaJanubi in the sub Division of Defence

;’;ilb,icct: Submission of Revised Final dcmarcati;;I report.
!icfercltce ilo. : I't'; Ii/i)C/I)EC/202 1/480-diD.dated 15-09-2021 of SDM- (CT13) 1)istrict South East.

'\'ii Ii )'I>ur above reference, we have been ineorporating tIle all comment from the Dy.
.iljrcetor laIrd nrarragenrellt. After irrcorpora'€b j,.the alt comments, rye are submitting the
, cviscd dcnrarcation leport. : :.'. &Z.{::; '’
=Ve have been appointed by yo\\,„.through ’abci've referred letter datedl 5-09-2021for
carry ing out the above said work o£den\awatioII{
’;’ llc delnan.. iItion \york was carried 'out. on.tlte bases of'l;ef&’renee points shown: by the
r:venue staff. Accuracy of are denrarQation ’\Vorki.depends on the accuracy ot these
r:ferclrcc points, All demarcation work big -beeb '9arried out in the presence of revenue
suff alld DDA staff it##.- Ii:,:„„„ gb;:

::,or\'ey WI>on of demarcation work is bqjIg;{}££TyP?: pp.bmiLted for necessary actiojn.

iIiOil\

!!cf. ll€>: TI'.; II/DC’/SE/2021-22/5442 dAted 07:02-2022
C:I I' Si I's

5

i'ilan!<ing You
tIurs tru ty

or N.K.J£ngincers

Jail*ir singh
l>rot>.)

i:nclos liFes:

1. Four Sets of Dru\yjng
2. Four sets of Report.

$;'

E- iS

Urn! ! iG.L!

\RN}?!! : i s!II }H$${::: :=H=W!!:#:
i:{}3}i&§§#:g939{{!!&?#

;'( I?! !Pet:'_pp-ilin !$::1N.)iqfTI
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@-4?:': i "

’ , ;' :12269

:r = =F +:I f: g n e e 1 : 5 } $7:n c o IN)

f# /
iT? ' ,.';.. - .., !
IMh,I,N I,llb II k+ -III#

=.Tr“====’ :j
==:: . It

====A: }: : #::

GST : 07AAXPYl124A12N
PAN NO. : AAXPY 1124A

Engineering Consultant & Land Survey8r$

Bm§3%$wW8V;-$bog>Iii& In

;}\v TopographIcal Survey, Plan Table Survey, Contour, Demaraat lorI as per Revenue
Dept., DGPS SUIvey & Digital Survey by Total Station, Soil InvestigatIon

Demarcation Report

J+ ;\:::L+ Lo; }: ::i!( I J: : f ;} : I t: i ;fi ::::: : :f a:ual:{IT! I;: : fJ ::u ::0iI:( t : : : = :: gIllS : = $ 11En : :
! ! : : [: : : :: : : :: : : : :/bRfItn} ; E 1:/: hci: ? !!114o;!;;i F::IS !i:;ii : 21 of SD Mr K TB ) DisH MiT u th

%)

i

East

i
i
iF:£;fcrelrcc Points:

IiI ; Uni IY fevf:auc staff shows following Rc{exp?idppb;Is:

;Z : ' gr

1}. l<cful'cltcc l’Oillt No. 1

k ];IT;;IL1 ;\E : I(i I( ; e :: ::J : :TI:: L: ITIT i : ca: 1::H:: : :/ gEIIIILE ::: : : :: : : of Village Nang li

1:11::iIl :\E : i:1: # 1:: : 1: : ::is: tCf: :::a iII::):::{} ;ieE ! i : eb LIli:liST :To : f vi ! ! age NaV i
:8£©' ' . ' l&.-?,&>

Reference Point No. 2 . , ,„ i.r&
tI:fr fj

)).

;). licfcrcrrce Point No. 3

E : ::iI : it : : • I=::to;Ii :: :Ir : : : :: :: : rd :: q:eE %i JrI :?IiI : : :IT: : f Village NW gl liz apu +

Sii13da of Village Nangli Rdzapaur, ChakChili,r & Kilok,u-
due to bulji bar'amad

F*\$@$@
i==

'-31;ei

it:i No.1S

IS z_

a

iT

I). RcfercrIcc Point No. 4

Delhi ., this point found

Fit:fIt+j+

:egg', .O geHf }gIlq•H•
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;gure' ,rSa!!Gti3811.corn
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GST : 07AAXPY{124AI ZN
PAN NO. :AAXPY 1124A

J.=%fn#U@;qTW
’a 4g::. ga+ +fIt
6l+ThEIr;. . h:') AIM}@ i

@w”Wq5”:WgWWWa

t:/} !{cfcrcricc Pt}itIL No. 5

!<ilas&! no -129 Existing railway of Viliage Kilokari Delhi„ this reference point found
€orw,;i„ tIt is rca:reI tee point as shown on demarcation drawing as bas© point A

f) !{£fcl'c IICe l’oill£ No. 6
F„ itit sra !!o -752 Existing well of Vii£age l€ilokari Dci iIi. ., this rcfcre1lce point found
correct, tllis refeu,;ncc point as shown on demarcation drawing ag base point B

g.} }&cfcrelice Point iVa. 7 '- --

Itliusi' it no -Se; at Present M&szid of Village Balrloipur Delhi. . this reference point foUnd
1ICi\fl'CC ! !

i Kcfcr'e£lcc Point .No. 8
Sit iiida Oklr£ilil, Jogat>ai & E3ahapur+pelIIi ;, this rcfcrc.ncc point found correct. This
re it;rcnc,a point as shown on denlarcation drawing ai base poinl C

>

>Ii

Reference Point N<)9 - . . '___P%;

Ki last a no -:3 Ql at Present Well’ ofViliage Chilla Sar'oda Bangor ., this reference point
&>hi}III coire,3[. dlis! reference point as silo\yn oh demarqa$gh drawing as base point D

}

\&id,#

Refereirce Point No. 1£l ..* =,{,„ .,

Kill isra !!o ..149 at Present Well inside'thc'’TeMjile'df Village Clriila Saroad Banger. .,
this reference point found correct„ @$.$QfaTaQP point as shown on delnarcation drawing
its basc I>DiRt E ?k#

\\’c ag,till cart'icd out thE survey \york with ref$rcncc point as Incntion€,d
suryuv vrark has been super inI.posed on sizra sheet properly.

\ \

:i.{.+/i,,.,U kSBC)

above the

bRi

n; ; I •L SI

pa;(;Sk*\***

''-'rqb{’$%f

v;i{§,gi
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Et),

us per accoull[ DDA land & private ialIcI !narking wit II d©krent colour eLS per s

.\ bB"&b&&

! U r rrIf ; H : } } / fb
;{bC

GST : 07AAXPY1124AI ZN
PAN NO. : AAXPY 1124A

g{}_9Mg CoIlfu++aRt new }

tillits ! G!1In '” 8.25' nZ:.515 Meter.

i,cast ct>u iII. f’or X''icilsurenlent in British time (by Chain method) \vas ininiinur}} 31.All
SI/ra IiI. Ijb IItt jlj'c}) itred considering tirat accuracy. Nt)v,' dcnrarca tic) Il work has been
call icd out by ':bull Station l\ldclliile (I'SN!) \vlricl-1 has accuracy is ! IHIll. so there is

tolerance/ dii'i'erencc of (+) and (-) 3'or }/3 GatEd is permissible. In that IIlatter 1 Gat ira
is perl\lis'; iblu .

\ii d inlet15iolrs tire in Gat£la.

Collected the Masavi on dated 20-09-2021 from }{cad office in '[=is Hazarai Carnpns
Dullli

hi :I say i of\I iliagc Nang ii Razapur of year 1936-37 & Sizara of ViIlago Nan}}li RmIapu.r
qj’year 1 9'43-43 (FLR) shown in the TSNI map is Pink Color.
Sizara of Village Nangl$ FLazapur pf,year 1953-54 (DLR) shown in the TSM map Idl sara
no ! to 156. & ’Fo£ai area is = 198:!:J3igha !6 3iswa.as per drawing .

’ iDEal area of Village Nang Ii Raza§ur,irlciqdiog gharc)nda patti nrasavi year 1908-09 ar©a

is A 3076 B iglra 8 13is\va.as per drawing

Shaw of Village Nmlgii Razapur o{y9n£}9,§3,-54 (DLR)area is = 198) Bigha i 6
Bis\valas per drawing =.’ .#{\;gf=’=
ViIiage of Cllak-CIiiIla Sizara &'MK;;;i*gfldp6 & sizes is also dIffer
’!*ok! I itrc iI of kiUnI-a no !9 in qirakChiila Village including khasra no 19/2 to !9/5 , 22/19
, : 7/ 1 ') to 43/19 is shown on demarcation pI,IIli
!(hitsra ! to :/4 Arca is not rnentioned in the Revenue record. Now demarcation plan
siton'i} glc area of khaslu no 23/2,24/2;25£2,§nc!- 26/2 . in ChakChi lia Viilage .

Kiln;In no 1 6/ IS Area is not menti9{}.q(L in, the Revenye record. Now' demarcation plan
silo\vn tile area of kllasr& ilo 22/16.'i'h’ChakC:Fil!&ViiIage .

N- iusa\, i of VIIIaBC Kilt)k&ri 5 paltg lgIiigif&II..I=rom thc revenue departtneiit. S-OiTId parts
is i tItled, SilO\VII on the 'FSM tnap"&*(].ray Colour:
Si£t ira of Jog3bai trlso received & shown on TSM h’Tap is stone colotlr.
X-!iisaviof Ki\izlubucl is received & silo\yn on "'£-'SM Map is Green Colour.
Stzara of£3clllolpur is also received & shown on TS,M Map is Stone colour. , ;

S;zara of C:tritE;I JillruDI is also receiVed & shown on TSM Map is Black coIQur. ,

Si7,Bra Qi'(=halII S$!raro(la Bangar & Khadar is a iso received & sho\yn on TS}4 Map is
Red cotour.

As per field book available in revenue record, many khasra nos. area & dimension
!!}gniiol led us B.'\})ASTUR., due to that reason some Hrasra nos. given the field book
shape is not rlrntclting propo!'ly. we prepared the ina}I as per k:hasra areas as kha:Ira no;
idO, 141,. i48, 149, 150,'151 & 154 etc.
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$= 'ii“:"''K'”9y1'a3m

(,ST : 07AAXP'y'j124AI ZN
PAN NO. :AAXPY 1124A

Engineering Consultant & Land Surveyors
Toj£g;;'phi£a} Survoy, Plan Table Survey, Contour, Demarcation as paF Revenue

Dept.I DGP§ Survey & Digital Survey by Total Station, Soil Irw©$tigatlonm m
Results

Arca dcducLiolr i-ronr PLtt Sizal'a for Gharondapatti Idla';ra no. I to 4} is 262 bigh& 17

K,basra no : 19 ( ISS :Bigila 17 Bis iva), Kbdsra IIO.220 ( 117 Bigha 19 Biswa) khasra no

221 ( 2+4 Bigllir 14 BisIva), Total area 548 Bigha 10 Biswa., is deducted from'the
luasavi & record of year 1908-09 & put in account of PLR act in year 1953-54.
DL,R(i953-54) Sizar& for khasra no . I to 156 (1981 Bigha 16Bis Iva), is:deducted from
( he runsavi & record of year 1908-09 & put in account of PLR act in year 1953-54
Area nlausion in fiNd book 1987 bigla 13 bis\\'a, but totaling khasra no 1 to 156 area is
IS>78 bi81la 13 bis\va.
Part -I show'n on dernamation plan area is J;3 bigha 13 bis bva. That area falls in khasra no
78,79,80.81,82,83,84 & 85. That kila sra nos. as' pcr PLR Sizara year 1942-43 .
Part ,II shown on dem anation p]qa-Mea jS 239 big Ira I I bis\va. That area falls in :i<basra

no 89, 143 TO i59 & 162 TO ! By. That Itbasra nos. as per FLR Skara year 1 942-43
Masavi oF Cllak -Chilla village y6ar.'1908l-09 area is = 1 158 Bigha 8 Biswa. as per
drawing

1. Sizara of Clrak -Cililla village year 1928.;area is = 1596 Bigira 0 Bis\va. as per drawing
S. Nungi it R07ai)uh de-notified area ihown,:iiI stone colour.

-I , Nangii\ ltitzilpur notiCed area show'n in green colour,
1 o. C:1;Lk Child V iIiage notified area sIlo\ur in £recll colour
it. ChaI< (==hilla de-notified area sho\yn in stone colour. ' ,: /

13. Kllasr& no 3 iII Chack CIHlla Village arQa is shown in field book 37 big ira 8 biswa but as

pcr nrasavi all(i survey report area found A$- 73 bigh 12 bis\va.
1 3, KItasta no 14 ill Ci lack china VUlageiateql is-'sh.q)yn in field book 54 bigha O biswa but as

per n}asa\'i and survey report at an"fbIi.Hd-ji_1'27’Viah i(5 bis bva.

t 4. As per sizara kistwar year 19 Ml $ii 6’o$VillageIQhiraga janubi the river .Yamun&
nus flowing South-\Vest side of,Vi13age
towards chakchilla & Narlgi Raz aput Village. .

1

S 1 zara
’)

3

I

5

6

Tiltinking You
Yours truly

Bob@a“{
bbl LM 35 1
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GST : 07AAXPY1124AI ZN
PAN NO. : AAXPY 1124A

Engineering Consultant & Land Surveyors
+iji&;api SUIvey, Plan Table Survey, Contour, Demarcation as per Revenue

tbpi., DGPS Survey & DIgital SuIvey by To.taI Station, Soil Investlgation

Results:

Area deduction from PER Sizara for GharondapaHI kh&sra no. I to 4] is 262 bigha } 7
SIzara

K!!ascii IIO 3 19 ( 185 Biglha 1.7 Bis\va), KIra sra no.220 ( 117 Bigira 19 Bis\va) kllasra rIO
’)

22 ! ( 244 Biglra 14 BisIva), Total area 548 Big ira ID 1315\va., i$ deducted from the
!nasa\’i & l’marcI of year 1908-09 & put in aceount of PLR act in year 1953-54.
DLR( 1953-54) SizMa for khasra no . i to 156 (1983 Bjgha 16Biswa), is deducted fro in5

tIle nln!;avi & record of year 1908-09 & put in account of FLR act in year 1953-54
Area n\anqjtin in field book 1987 bigha 13 bis;wa. but totaling kbasra no 1 to 156 area is
1978 bjghi 1 13 bis\va

!>nrt -I sLc.~\\’n on demarcation plan area is,43 big IIa 13 bis\va. That area falls in khasra no
78,79,80,8 1 ,8:,83,84 & 85. That khasra nos. as’ per PLR Sizara year 1942-43 .

Part .II sho\y11 on demarcation pian'bred is.239 bigba I I bis bva. That area falls in k]rasra

no 89, 143 TO IS9 & 1 62 TO lgV. That kh'asra nos. as per PLR Sizara y6ar 1942-43.

}

5

Masavi of <=bak -Chilla village y8arg:'1 90$-09 area is = i 158 £3igtra 8 Biswa. as pdr6,

diuwing

8. }\lang la Rdz8pII& do-notified area gh<>wB:ih stone colour.
9. Nangl,r R&zapur UQtined area. showlr'&fgreeb colour.
iQ. (;bak Chi! a Village irotined.£rea sho\yn iIi !!Ben colour.
It. Cbak Chii la de-notified area ShO\VII in slangcolour. {I;a
1 2. Khasr ik no 3 in Cb&ck china Village aQa is .gh&wn in ald book 37 bigha 8 bis\val but as

per m&t:avi and survey repor! area found,J„s 73 High 12 bis bva.

I:i, K.iIasIa no 14 in Cilack Ch illa Viitage,ar%g$-s;rQWn in fic id book 54 biglla 0 bis\va but as

per masa.vi and survey report a;’&#Bfi:WiiTg?Vi;ih 1 6 bis\ya
14. As per siz£lra kisLWar year 1915-;1-66f ViI!$gc.jhiraga janu'bi thc river Yan3dna

\vas n(iu;iII a Sotlth-\Vest side 6FVillalte Chi
to\\' ards cl'l:lkchil Ia & Nangi Rz£apu.r Village,

I

7. Sizara of Ci tak „Chi iia village year,1928,’aIFa is = 1596 Bigha G Biswa. as per drjwing

Janll iII, But now it has flowing

Til,iIIking Yotl
Yours truly

ctJIr i P L :: :}{£}}eers

C

B(iAdkalq
15531 tV\IS a

J&gbir si;;gIl
(I’'GP.)

E„3%ifI

bS IIz:X i fAq

RBiWii {{II:?Iibt::i .(?trieqty$,1Fgig
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ecJ

'!:;;=3T”a’b®h’***Jd*!iH;f::T.
DELftEb?fejlElrBitE=fo::Y£PTT r ':' }}a {e ’&gy la{ qt

Q- Block, Vikas Sadan, INA, Nc\v Delhi - 23 .; Fi ,'; }: AS {} Hq Dr.! : ,

Gated: ';it -fI’"rE“= ==':

it

f

No. TN2(15)2020/ Lf ? 3
To /’

\ // The Chief Engineer(&$t)44orticulturc)
DDA, ViIia$ X4inar,
NcIV Dc}hi - 1lCiot32

Sub; Regarsjing cncronclrmerrts at Government Land at Delhi- NokIa Border in Yi\munn
l<hadn r.

Kind ty reFEr to teller No. PSI)M/VV/Misc/2022/2690-91 dt. 18.08,2022 of D.M.(East}
GNCTD & subXCc]IIrr,I !erter No. Sllb4/MV/Min/2022/13355-58 dated 23.09.2022 on the subject
cited above wllcrcii\ the letter No. 25(10)22•'RN/252/A.2324 dt. C>4.07.2022. of Spl. Secretary to
Hon’bic LG has been £brwarded for providing action taken report,

In this regard, it is subnriued thai a joint inspection \vas earNed out on 27.07.2022 of the

area in question by SDM (Mayor Vihar), Executive Magistrate (Mla)'ur Vihar) CNC’fD and
officiats/officers of DDA, 'LM/Central Zone. South East Zone and Hon. Division-ViI and found
that about 40 tcnlporary chappar3/kobaris existed at Delhi-Noida Border (in Delhi Side).

The site und:r reference falls in KIra sra No, 82 Min of Revenue Estate Chiragah Janubi, the

ownership has been recorded as ''Sarkai' DanIat h4adar” i.e. the Central Govecnment Land and

possession is melrtioned as with “FZcllk lila N€har" (the then United Provinces Canal Department).

The United Provinces Canal Departlucnt was under the control of Central Govenunent. Hence,

land in question beit>nBS to Centrat Government.

A suit !!icd by State of U,P against DDA & Ors (Suit No. 10/69) has been deGn6d in

favour of U.P G(?vt, An Execution HI led as ’ StatG of U.P V/s DDA (Execution No. 45449/2{} 16) is
pending in Kark:lrdooma Court. Next date of hearing in the matter is 22. IO.2022. However, the
land in question is tKing taken care by Engineering Division, DDA.

It is, thcrcf<)rc. once again requested that necessary action may be taken in the matter

without any fuHl}cr delay fOI relnoving the eneroLchnrent from the said lind

Enel: As Above

Direct iT

Copy for kind inibullatian and for taking necessary ac lion to:-

1. Principal e'.'0121nli$sioner, Houicultulx, DDA
2. OSD to Vice Chairlnan, DDA
3. CLM. DDA.
4. DM/East, GRC:’FD, Black-A, LM BuntIh, Shustri Ntlgay, Delhi - 1l 003 1
5. SDM, Mayur Vihar, Lax Ini Nagat New Delhi . I 3003 1

qIK

\.\.VI

to

D£cctor (LM-1)
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Reminder

} if

i
,GOFf OF NCT OF pEI_HI

OFFJCE OF TnE DISTRICT MAGr$TRAT£ fqASTL
L' (L $y,FQDH M_ARG, SHASTRI hAGAR, DELHI - 110031

yo. F- SDM / MV/Mi$c./202£mrt ed.: a/08/ 2022

r V BCgp / {nt r/rI Jo
i
i
i

'{

{

:{
i

The Conrmisgoner (Land Management)r
DeltH Development Authority
PrD!$Ck, 2nd nOOr,
Iaka s SadEIn; Delhi+110023

$851- Regarding encroacltluent at Govt. Land at Delhi Noida Bordef in
YaFntitla tCita{iaF.

Sir

i<Ilt Idly :chr to the reference received from Raj Niw/a$ (copy enclosed) regarding
C'IL:DOC:lOIn:IS on Govt. land in Yamuna t(ha(jar r lear Delhi-Noida Border. Meetings of
IIfe Specb; Task Force (STF) and the District Task Foree <DTP) were also hdd in this
oIFice ori tiEs subject wherein Representative of DDA was also present, Minutes of the
f*ia£in95 '.vera a: so Forwarded to DDA aion9 wIth the reference and complaint received

f ''’'i , tIT_' !<;:' i~ii#as. it was decided in the meetings that as the land pertairled to DDA,
!-,. :C..' cr.IIV , J .I'\ri I>c taken by DDA in coordination with Police and ACtiOn Taken Report
il': F/ tlvldeC;

i
i

i

i

i

i

i

!

Nf
} -

A ;o.n; inspection of the area by the officers of DDA along with concerned

}{e;/ar,uc: ,::fficci= -a,as also held on 27111 July 2022 & it was assured- by DDA that repol{ in
t+reid \\c,LI id be subrn}LEed at the earliest,

Seterat £ele9r Ionic messages and conversatIons in this regard w=re also held

n.:G,ics ring for the Action Taken Rc:part. An e-mail request frc>rn District Magistrate
{I,).c3 and n hIrEher Rerntnder letter No. SDM/HiV/Misc./2022/2637 dated 11.08.2022
bC. ; ;so Sci!! to DDA with the request to send the ATR without further delay, however
L\c /h.finn t ,Ike;n R,ef)OR is still aw{tiLed.

AS the inference had been received from RaJ Niwas, which is being followed_up
& d &e})nit' IS to be sibmitte<1 in this fegard, it is again reques Led to send the AcLion
I'£}kerI Report wiL!-lcut further delaY.

,in Hr
District MaglsErate (East)

I

C€);tV fOr il-Ii VI : 1l: ICiO.I rO: -

l-Ire Pi , Cbc;ILdly (Revenue), 5, Sham Neth Mary, Delhi-110054.
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